

No. 15-513

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL.
CORI RIGSBY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

H. SHERMAN JOYCE
LAUREN SHEETS JARRELL
AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Avenue,
N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 682-1168

JONATHAN L. DIESENHAUS
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
Counsel of Record
FREDERICK LIU
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5886
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

Additional counsel:

PAUL TETRAULT
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANIES
3601 Vincennes Road
Indianapolis, IN 46268
(978) 969-1046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. A SEAL VIOLATION REQUIRES AUTOMATIC DISMISSAL BECAUSE IT DEPRIVES THE RELATOR OF ARTICLE III STANDING	5
II. AT THE VERY LEAST, A SEAL VIOLATION WARRANTS DISMISSAL WHEN IT PREJUDICES THE DEFENDANT	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	2
<i>Coleman v. Am. Red Cross</i> , 23 F.3d 1091 (6th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Erickson ex rel. United States v. Am. Inst. of Biological Scis.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 908 (E.D. Va. 1989)	17
<i>Greiner v. City of Champlin</i> , 152 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	6
<i>In re Schimmels</i> , 127 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	9
<i>Neal v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 704 (1877).....	10
<i>Sanderson v. HCA-The Healthcare Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Smith v. Clark / Smoot / Russell</i> , 796 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 15-41172 (5th Cir. Mar. 28, 2016)	4
<i>United States ex rel. Pilon v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 60 F.3d 995 (2d Cir. 1995)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Summers v. LHC Grp., Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 287 (6th Cir. 2010).....	11, 12, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 323 (2011).....	2
STATUTES:	
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1).....	6, 11
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2)(A).....	6
31 U.S.C. § 3730(a).....	6
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1).....	6, 14
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2).....	4, 9, 10, 12
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(3).....	11
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d).....	14
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1).....	7, 12, 14
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(2).....	7, 12, 14
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)(1).....	7
REGULATION:	
81 Fed. Reg. 42,491 (June 30, 2016).....	7, 11
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
6 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Assignments</i> § 112.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Christina Orsini Broderick, Note, <i>Qui Tam Provisions and the Public Interest: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 949 (2007)	8
Todd J. Canni, <i>Who’s Making False Claims, the Qui Tam Plaintiff or the Government Contractor? A Proposal To Amend the FCA To Require That All Qui Tam Plaintiffs Possess Direct Knowledge</i> , 37 Pub. Cont. L.J. 1 (2007)	7
<i>False Claims Correction Act of 2007: Hearing on H.R. 4854 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, the Internet, and Intellectual Prop. and the Subcomm. on Commercial and Admin. Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong.</i> (June 19, 2008).....	7
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics—Overview: Oct. 1, 1987-Sept. 30, 2015</i> (2015).....	3, 12, 19
